withdrawal exceeding specific threshold to encourage the use of alternative 

electronic payment channels such as Automated Teller Machine (ATM), mobile 

banking, Points of Sale (POS) and Internet banking. It pegs the daily cash 

transactions over the counter for individual and corporate bodies at one hundred 

and fifty thousand naira (N150 000) and one million naira, respectively (Okey, 2012). 

These amounts were later reviewed upward by CBN to five hundred thousand naira 

(N500000) for individuals and three million naira (N3000000) for corporate 

organizations. The implication is that any over-the-counter cash transactions above